

## HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2208

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 25

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 6, after “351.470,” insert “351.507, 351.508,  
2 351.517, 351.518,”.

3 In line 7, after “351.666,” insert “351.668,”.

4 In line 9, after “352.610,” insert “352.620,”.

5 In line 10, delete the second “and section” and insert “and sections”.

6 In line 11, after “5,” insert “11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17,”.

7 In line 12, delete “351.626, 351.668,”.

8 On page 2, delete lines 10 through 17 and insert:

9 **“SECTION 3.** (1) The Oregon University System Fund is established in the State Treasury,  
10 separate and distinct from the General Fund. Any interest or other investment income derived from  
11 moneys in the Oregon University System Fund is credited to the fund. Except when otherwise  
12 specified by a statute establishing an account, the interest or other investment income credited to  
13 the Oregon University System Fund that was derived from tuition and fees, facility and administra-  
14 tive cost recoveries, sales and services revenues, housing fees, food service fees, parking fees and  
15 General Fund appropriations shall be transferred to the General Fund by the State Board of Higher  
16 Education.

17 “(2) Except for moneys otherwise designated by statute or federal law, all moneys received by  
18 the State Board of Higher Education or the Oregon University System shall be paid into the State  
19 Treasury and credited to the Oregon University System Fund. All moneys in the fund are contin-  
20 uously appropriated to the State Board of Higher Education for purposes authorized by law.”.

21 Delete lines 29 through 41 and insert:

22 **“NOTE:** Section 4 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not renumbered.”.

23 On page 6, line 3, before “account” insert “appropriate subaccount of the”.

24 In line 24, delete “four subaccounts” and insert “one subaccount”.

25 On page 7, line 1, delete “are” and insert “is”.

26 On page 8, after line 1, insert:

27 **“SECTION 13a.** ORS 351.507 is amended to read:

28 “351.507. (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the Oregon  
29 State University Animal Sciences Pavilion Account. Funds in the account shall be used for the  
30 construction, remodeling, expansion and renovation of facilities for an animal sciences education and  
31 research pavilion at Oregon State University.

32 “(2) The account shall consist of federal and local government funds made available to and funds  
33 donated to the Oregon University System for the purpose of the animal sciences pavilion project  
34 described in subsection (1) of this section. Interest earned on moneys in the account shall be cred-  
35 ited to the account. The account may not be credited with more than \$4,000,000 in interest, do-

1 nations and federal and local government funds for purposes of this subsection.

2 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
3 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
4 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
5 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
6 animal sciences pavilion project described in subsection (1) of this section.

7 “**SECTION 13b.** ORS 351.508 is amended to read:

8 “351.508. (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the Oregon  
9 State University Steam Plant Account. Funds in the account shall be used for the construction, re-  
10 modeling, expansion and renovation of facilities for a steam plant at Oregon State University.

11 “(2) The account shall consist of grant funds, loan funds, business energy tax credit proceeds  
12 and federal and local government funds made available to and funds donated to the Oregon Uni-  
13 versity System for the purpose of the steam plant project described in subsection (1) of this section.  
14 Interest earned on moneys in the account shall be credited to the account. The account may not be  
15 credited with more than \$12,000,000 in interest, donations, grant funds, loan funds, tax credit pro-  
16 ceeds and federal and local government funds for purposes of this subsection.

17 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
18 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
19 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
20 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
21 steam plant project described in subsection (1) of this section.

22 “**SECTION 13c.** ORS 351.517 is amended to read:

23 “351.517. (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the University  
24 of Oregon Education Building and Complex Account. Funds in the account shall be used for the  
25 construction, remodeling, expansion and renovation of facilities for an education building and com-  
26 plex at the University of Oregon.

27 “(2) The account shall consist of federal and local government funds made available to and funds  
28 donated to the Oregon University System for the purpose of the education building and complex  
29 project described in subsection (1) of this section. Interest earned on moneys in the account shall  
30 be credited to the account. The account may not be credited with more than \$19,400,000 in interest,  
31 donations and federal and local government funds for purposes of this subsection.

32 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
33 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
34 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
35 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
36 education building and complex project described in subsection (1) of this section.

37 “**SECTION 13d.** ORS 351.518 is amended to read:

38 “351.518. (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the University  
39 of Oregon Gilbert Hall Account. Funds in the account shall be used for the construction, remodeling,  
40 expansion and renovation of facilities for Gilbert Hall at the University of Oregon.

41 “(2) The account shall consist of federal and local government funds made available to and funds  
42 donated to the Oregon University System for the purpose of the Gilbert Hall project described in  
43 subsection (1) of this section. Interest earned on moneys in the account shall be credited to the ac-  
44 count. The account may not be credited with more than \$3,300,000 in interest, donations and federal  
45 and local government funds for purposes of this subsection.

1 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
2 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
3 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
4 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
5 Gilbert Hall project described in subsection (1) of this section.”.

6 On page 12, after line 9, insert:

7 “**SECTION 23a.** ORS 351.668 is amended to read:

8 “351.668. The State Board of Higher Education shall use the money from the [*Oregon Engineer-*  
9 *ing Education Investment Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.666** solely for the purpose of in-  
10 vesting in engineering education. The board shall follow the criteria and measurements established  
11 by the Engineering and Technology Industry Council in allocating money for investments in engi-  
12 neering education.”.

13 In line 45, delete the second “and”.

14 On page 14, line 36, delete “deposited to and credited in” and insert “deposited in and credited  
15 to”.

16 On page 16, after line 36, insert:

17 “**SECTION 36a.** ORS 352.620 is amended to read:

18 “352.620. Oregon State University may execute all deeds, conveyances, contracts, mortgage re-  
19 leases and all other instruments necessary to be executed in carrying out the terms of the trust  
20 referred to in ORS [352.600] **352.610**. All such deeds and other instruments may be executed in  
21 manner and form as prescribed by the university and shall be entitled to record without acknowl-  
22 edgment.”.

23 In line 39, delete “of”.

24 On page 17, line 28, delete “Appropriations” and delete “4” and insert “3”.

25 In line 37, delete “Appropriations” and delete “4” and insert “3”.

26 In line 41, delete “352.260” and insert “352.360”.

27 On page 18, after line 22, insert:

28 “(o) The University Fund shall be transferred to the account designated by ORS 352.510.”.

29 In line 23, delete “(o)” and insert “(p)”.

30 In line 24, after “the” delete the rest of the line and line 25 and insert “Oregon University  
31 System Fund.”.

32 In line 44, delete “between or transferred among” and insert “or transferred between”.

33 On page 48, line 13, delete “this 2007 Act” and insert “chapter 761, Oregon Laws 2007”.

34 In line 22, after “by” insert “the”.

35 In line 23, delete “of this”.

36 In line 24, delete “2007 Act” and insert “, chapter 761, Oregon Laws 2007,”.

37 After line 32, insert:

38 “**SECTION 91.** Section 11, chapter 761, Oregon Laws 2007, is amended to read:

39 “**Sec. 11.** (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the Western  
40 Oregon University Business, Math and Computer Science Facility Project Account. Funds in the  
41 account shall be used for the construction, remodeling, expansion and renovation of facilities for a  
42 facility project at Western Oregon University.

43 “(2) The account shall consist of proceeds from lottery bonds, grant funds, gift funds, federal and  
44 local government funds made available to and funds donated to the [*Department of Higher*  
45 *Education*] **Oregon University System** for the purpose of the facility project described in sub-

1 section (1) of this section. Interest earned on moneys in the account shall be credited to the ac-  
2 count. The account may not be credited with more than \$500,000 for purposes of this subsection.

3 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
4 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
5 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
6 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
7 facility project described in subsection (1) of this section.

8 “**SECTION 92.** Section 12, chapter 761, Oregon Laws 2007, is amended to read:

9 “**Sec. 12.** (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the Oregon  
10 State University Pauling Research and Education Building Account. Funds in the account shall be  
11 used for the construction, remodeling, expansion and renovation of facilities for the Pauling Re-  
12 search and Education Building at the Oregon State University.

13 “(2) The account shall consist of grant funds, gift funds, federal and local government funds  
14 made available to and funds donated to the [*Department of Higher Education*] **Oregon University**  
15 **System** for the purpose of the Pauling Research and Education Building project described in sub-  
16 section (1) of this section. Interest earned on moneys in the account shall be credited to the ac-  
17 count. The account may not be credited with more than \$31,256,035 for purposes of this subsection.

18 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
19 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
20 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
21 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
22 Pauling Research and Education Building project described in subsection (1) of this section.

23 “**SECTION 93.** Section 13, chapter 761, Oregon Laws 2007, is amended to read:

24 “**Sec. 13.** (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the Portland  
25 State University Science Research and Teaching Center and Hazardous Waste Facility Account.  
26 Funds in the account shall be used for the construction, remodeling, expansion and renovation of  
27 facilities for a Science Research and Teaching Center and Hazardous Waste Facility at Portland  
28 State University.

29 “(2) The account shall consist of grant funds, gift funds, proceeds of legal settlements, federal  
30 and local government funds made available to and funds donated to the [*Department of Higher Ed-*  
31 *ucation*] **Oregon University System** for the purpose of the center and facility project described in  
32 subsection (1) of this section. Interest earned on moneys in the account shall be credited to the  
33 account. The account may not be credited with more than \$9,500,000 for purposes of this subsection.

34 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
35 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
36 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
37 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
38 center and facility project described in subsection (1) of this section.

39 “**SECTION 94.** Section 14, chapter 761, Oregon Laws 2007, is amended to read:

40 “**Sec. 14.** (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the University  
41 of Oregon Integrative Science Complex, Phase 2 Account. Funds in the account shall be used for the  
42 construction, remodeling, expansion and renovation of facilities for an Interactive Science Complex,  
43 Phase 2 at the University of Oregon.

44 “(2) The account shall consist of grant funds, gift funds, federal and local government funds  
45 made available to and funds donated to the [*Department of Higher Education*] **Oregon University**

1 **System** for the purpose of the Interactive Science Complex, Phase 2 project described in subsection  
2 (1) of this section. Interest earned on moneys in the account shall be credited to the account. The  
3 account may not be credited with more than \$30,000,000 for purposes of this subsection.

4 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
5 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
6 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
7 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
8 Interactive Science Complex, Phase 2 project described in subsection (1) of this section.

9 “**SECTION 95.** Section 15, chapter 761, Oregon Laws 2007, is amended to read:

10 “**Sec. 15.** (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the University  
11 of Oregon Hayward Field Account. Funds in the account shall be used for the construction, remodel-  
12 ing, expansion and renovation of Hayward Field at the University of Oregon.

13 “(2) The account shall consist of funds received from not-for-profit organizations, grant funds,  
14 gift funds, federal and local government funds made available to and funds donated to the [*Depart-*  
15 *ment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** for the purpose of the Hayward Field project  
16 described in subsection (1) of this section. Interest earned on moneys in the account shall be cred-  
17 ited to the account. The account may not be credited with more than \$2,500,000 for purposes of this  
18 subsection.

19 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
20 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
21 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
22 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
23 Hayward Field project described in subsection (1) of this section.

24 “**SECTION 96.** Section 16, chapter 761, Oregon Laws 2007, as amended by section 14, chapter  
25 15, Oregon Laws 2008, is amended to read:

26 “**Sec. 16.** (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the Oregon  
27 Institute of Technology Center for Health Professions Account. Funds in the account shall be used  
28 for the construction, remodeling, expansion and renovation of facilities for a Center for Health  
29 Professions project for the Oregon Institute of Technology.

30 “(2) The account shall consist of grant funds, gift funds, federal and local government funds  
31 made available to and funds donated to the [*Department of Higher Education*] **Oregon University**  
32 **System** for the purpose of the Center for Health Professions project described in subsection (1) of  
33 this section. Interest earned on moneys in the account shall be credited to the account. The account  
34 may not be credited with more than \$9,000,000 for purposes of this subsection.

35 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
36 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
37 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
38 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
39 Center for Health Professions project described in subsection (1) of this section.

40 “**SECTION 97.** Section 17, chapter 761, Oregon Laws 2007, is amended to read:

41 “**Sec. 17.** (1) There is established in the General Fund an account to be known as the Portland  
42 State University Science PCAT Redevelopment Account. Funds in the account shall be used for the  
43 construction, remodeling, expansion and renovation of facilities on the current site of the Portland  
44 Center for Advanced Technology at Portland State University.

45 “(2) The account shall consist of grant funds, gift funds, proceeds of legal settlements, federal

1 and local government funds made available to and funds donated to the [*Department of Higher Ed-*  
2 *ucation*] **Oregon University System** for the purpose of the project described in subsection (1) of this  
3 section. Interest earned on moneys in the account shall be credited to the account. The account may  
4 not be credited with more than \$10,000,000 for purposes of this subsection.

5 “(3) Moneys in the account shall be considered to be General Fund moneys for purposes of  
6 section 1 (3), Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution, are continuously appropriated to the [*De-*  
7 *partment of Higher Education*] **Oregon University System** and may be transferred to the [*Depart-*  
8 *ment of Higher Education Capital Construction Fund*] **account designated by ORS 351.626** for the  
9 project described in subsection (1) of this section.”.

10 In line 33, delete “91” and insert “98”.

11 In line 34, delete “351.626, 351.668,”.

12 In line 36, delete “92” and insert “99”.

13

---